
ABABABAB    
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 11 OCTOBER 2013 
2.00 PM 
 

Forli Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are asked to determine 
whether agenda item 5, Proposal to Review the Senior Manager Pay Scale, 
which contains exempt information relating to contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter arising between the 
authority and employees or office holders of the authority, as defined by 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the meeting when 
this report is discussed or whether the public interest in disclosing this 
information outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption. 
 

 

4. Senior Management Restructure - Proposed Job Descriptions and Job 
Evaluation Process 
 

3 - 40 

5. Proposal to Review the Senior Manager Pay Scale 
 

41 - 52 

 
 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Lamb (Chairman), Holdich (Vice Chairman), Walsh, Fitzgerald, Khan, Swift and 
Sandford 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Cereste, Shearman and Fletcher 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

11 OCTOBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Contact Officer(s): Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive 

 

Tel.  (01733) 452390 

 

SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE: PROPOSED JOB DESCRIPTIONS AND 
JOB EVALUATION PROCESS 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Chief Executive  

 
It is recommended that Employment Committee agrees the proposed job descriptions for the 
revised and newly created posts resulting from the senior management restructure (Appendix 
1). 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

This report follows the initial paper submitted to Employment Committee on 27 September 
2013 by the Chief Executive regarding the senior management restructure.  It provides 
further detail in relation to the job descriptions for those posts which form part of the 
restructure. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Employment Committee with the opportunity to 
ensure that all roles, which have either been newly created or revised as a result of the 
senior management restructure proposal, have job descriptions which accurately reflect the 
work undertaken and the standards expected of the post holder. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference: 

 

• No. 2.3.1.1 ‘To appoint Directors and Heads of Service, and determine terms and 
conditions of employment’. 

 

• No. 2.3.1.5 ‘To consider, and recommend appropriate actions where necessary in 
response to executive proposals relating to: (a) changes within a 
Department’s/Division’s structure which involve substantial changes in the 
responsibilities of first and second tier posts’. 

 

• No. 2.3.1.6 ‘To promote and pursue a policy of equal opportunities in employment’. 
 

 
3 TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
 

4 BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 Process for Creating / Amending Job Descriptions 

3



 

 
 

 
4.1.1 The senior management restructure proposed by the Chief Executive led to the creation of 

4 new posts and the revision of 4 existing posts within the senior management structure.  
 
4.1.2 Detailed job descriptions were written for the following newly-created posts: 
 

• Director of People 

• Director of Place 

• Director of Governance 

• Head of Corporate Property and Children’s Resources 
 
4.1.3 In addition, job descriptions for the following existing posts were amended, to accurately 

reflect any changes in the posts as a result of the proposals: 
 

• Chief Executive 

• Executive Director Resources 

• Executive Director Children’s Services 

• Executive Director Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing 
 
4.1.4 The job descriptions were written by the Head of Human Resources using a standard 

template to ensure consistency and to facilitate the evaluation process. 
 
4.1.5 Careful consideration was given to the competencies required at both the Executive and 

Service Director level, resulting in the creation of a number of generic competencies across 
all job descriptions at this level in relation to leadership and performance, risk and financial 
management.  In addition, the job descriptions identify common skills and experience, 
which are deemed necessary to operate successfully at a senior level within Peterborough 
City Council. 

 
4.1.6 Job descriptions were then reviewed and approved by the Chief Executive and shared with 

the relevant portfolio holder in accordance with Part 3 Section 2.3.3.11 of the Constitution 
before being submitted for approval to Employment Committee. 

 
4.1.7 Please refer to Appendix 1 for the job descriptions, which form part of the senior 

management restructure.   
 
5. JOB EVALUATION PROCESS 
 
5.1 The grading of posts at Head of Service level and above at Peterborough City Council is 

determined by reference to the Hay Group Job Evaluation Method, which is applied to 
determine the relative size and importance of jobs within the Council as well as their 
difficulty.  

 
5.2 Under the Hay job evaluation method, each post is evaluated on its own merits, taking into 

consideration the context, organisation, reporting structures, relationships with other roles 
and the way in which the job operates within its environment. Roles are compared through 
an iterative process to create a rank order within an organisation. 

 
5.3 The Hay evaluation method is based on measuring 3 factors; Accountability, Know-How 

and Problem Solving. 
 
5.4 Accountability measures the impact of the job and the constraints on the post holder in 

terms of taking independent action.  There are 3 dimensions within Accountability: Freedom 
to Act, Scope and Impact. 

 
5.5 To achieve the accountabilities of the post, the post holder needs Know–How.  This factor 

measures the total knowledge and skills developed by job experience and training, which 
the job holder needs in order to perform the job in a fully acceptable way.  There are 3 

4



 

 
 

dimensions within Know-How: Technical / Specialised Skills, Managerial Skills and Human 
Relations Skills. 

 
5.6 Problem Solving refers to the use of Know-How to identify, delineate and resolve problems 

to achieve results.   This factor measures the level of complexity of thinking involved when 
the job holder applies Know-How to get the job done and consists of 2 dimensions: 
Thinking Environment and Thinking Challenge. 

 
5.7 During the evaluation process, the job content is anaysed relative to each factor and is 

represented by a numerical value. These factor values are then totaled to determine the 
overall job size, providing an overall point score for each post. 

 
5.8 The relative proportions of Accountability, Know-How and Problem Solving that make up 

the job determine its ‘shape’ or profile. 
 
5.9 To ensure the independence and accuracy of the evaluation process, all job descriptions 

will be evaluated and validated by the Hay Group using the aforementioned Hay Group Job 
Evaluation Method.    

 
5.10 All financial data for the job descriptions has been provided by the Head of Strategic 

Finance. 
 
5.11  Once the initial evaluation process has been undertaken by an accredited Hay evaluator, 

the job evaluation outcomes are then reviewed by a separate Public Sector Specialist within 
the Hay Group, to ensure consistency and accuracy in the evaluation process and to 
validate the outcomes. 

 
 
6. JOB EVALUATION OUTCOMES 

 
6.1 The draft job descriptions in Appendix 1 have been reviewed by Hay to provide an 

indicative point score.  The point scores will not be finalised until the job descriptions are 
agreed by Employment Committee and any recommended changes are implemented. 
 

6.2 Once Hay have confirmed the evaluation outcomes, the scores will be shared with the post 
holders, who will have the right to appeal should they be dissatisfied with the outcome. 

 
6.3 Should a post holder wish to formally appeal their job evaluation outcome, the appeal will 

be heard by a panel consisting of Employment Committee, a Trade Union representative 
and a relevant representative from the business.  

 
6.4 A separate proposal has been submitted to Employment Committee (Agenda Item 2) to 

consider consultation on the revision of the Senior Manager Pay Scale.  If agreed, the 
revised pay scale would be applied to determine the remuneration of the posts in Appendix 
1.  

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 This paper deals with the top tier of senior management posts within the Council however 

the Chief Executive will review all senior manager posts in the Council, which are currently 
evaluated on Hay. 

 
7.2 Further job descriptions for second tier posts will therefore be submitted to Employment 

Committee for review and approval.  It is anticipated that the review of all senior manager 
posts, which are not subject to restructuring proposals, will have been completed by 
December 2013. 

 
7.3 Human Resources will work with the business during this review process to determine 

relevant job titles, which accurately reflect the responsibilities and level of posts within the 
Council. 

5



 

 
 

 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 No unions are recognised for collective bargaining purposes for senior managers however 

the trade unions have been notified and those staff impacted by the proposals have been 
consulted with individually and in accordance with Council policies, as part of the senior 
management restructure. 

 
8.2 Directors and Heads of Service have had the opportunity to provide feedback on the senior 

management restructure proposals and this feedback has shaped the Chief Executive’s 
conclusions, including the content of the job descriptions. 

 
8.3 Advice was also sought from Public Health England regarding the post of Executive 

Director Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing and the job title (originally Director of 
Adult Social Care and Public Health) was revised in accordance with their guidance. 

 
 
9.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
9.1 The Council will have detailed job descriptions in place for its senior management team, 

which clearly define the scope of the role and the associated accountabilities and 
responsibilities as well as the knowledge, skills and experience required on the part of the 
post holder to successfully perform in the role. 

 
9.2 The Council can be reassured that a rigorous job analysis and evaluation process will be 

undertaken in relation to the grading of the senior management posts considered in this 
paper.  This process will be extended to all senior manager posts. 

 
9.3 Through the implementation of an independent and rigorous job evaluation process, the 

Council can demonstrate credibility, discipline and fairness in managing its resources and 
will be able to maintain equity within its compensation processes. 

  
10.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10.1 These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within frameworks that are 
lawful, best practice, transparent and consistent.   

 
11.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

11.1 Consideration was given as to whether job descriptions needed to be reviewed and re-
evaluated for existing posts within the senior management team.  As there were significant 
changes in some of these posts, it was agreed that failure to revise and re-evaluate these 
job descriptions could lead to inconsistencies and inequalities. 

 
11.2 Consideration was given as to whether the Hay job evaluation process was still the most 

appropriate methodology for determining the value of jobs within the Council.  Thought was 
given to adopting the Local Government Association job evaluation process.  It was 
however determined that the Hay system remained an appropriate evaluation mechanism, 
with the scope to assess the wide range of roles across the Council and the facility to 
benchmark these against relevant comparator organisations. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 JNC Chief Officer Handbook 
 
12.2 Peterborough City Council Pay Policy Statement 2013/14. 
 
 13.  APPENDICES 
 

• Appendix 1:  Job Descriptions 

6



 

 
 

APPENDIX 1: SENIOR MANAGER JOB DESCRIPTIONS 
 
 
 

 

• CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

• EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 

• EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

• EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

• DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
 

• DIRECTOR OF PLACE 
 

• DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
 

• HEAD OF CORPORATE PROPERTY AND CHILDREN’S RESOURCES  
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

C
h

ie
f 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v

e 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v

e 

D
ir

ec
to

r:
 

R
es

o
u

rc
es

 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v

e 

D
ir

ec
to

r:
 

C
h

il
d

re
n

’s
 

S
er

v
ic

es
 

E
x

ec
u

ti
v

e 

D
ir

ec
to

r:
 A

d
u

lt
 

S
o

ci
al

 C
ar

e 

an
d

 H
ea

lt
h

 a
n
d

 

W
el
[...]
th the Executive Director Children’s Services and the Executive Director 
Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing for those services which are delivered operationally within 
the People directorate.   

The appropriate reporting structure underneath the Director of People post will be determined following 
appointment to the post. 

 

Principal Accountabilities / Responsibilities  

· Support the Chief Executive in developing the overall people strategy in conjunction with the 
political direction as determined by the Council.  

· Lead and direct the development of a broad strategic commissioning framework that shapes 
future collaboration, contracting and procurement requirements and plans and manages the 
market in Peterborough to deliver services for the people of Peterborough.  

· Working closely with the Executive Directors for Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing and 
Children’s Services, be responsible for developing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
and Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

· Prepare and implement the People Commissioning Strategy and Business Plan and contribute, 
as appropriate, to other relevant strategic policies and plans ensuring effective commissioning 
systems are in place to deliver excellent outcomes for all people.  

· Ensure the effective management and deployment of all appropriate commissioning budgets in 
line with agreed financial processes, envelopes and savings across the Council, including 
contract budgets for People Services and pooled budgets where appropriate.  

· Lead the People Partnerships ensuring effective collaboration and commissioning within 

26



03/10/2013 

Community, Prevention and Early Intervention, Re-ablement and Specialist services providing 
leadership, professional responsibility and accountability for the effectiveness, sufficiency, 
sustainability and value for money of people services.  

· Develop and implement a commissioning framework to drive the delivery of improved ou
[...]
rd sectors.  

 

Principal Accountabilities / Responsibilities 

· Ensure that the Directorate and its partner commissioned services have clear strategic direction 
with coherence between functions and responsibilities, established through service and 
organisational plans and within the resources allocated with the aim of achieving business 
objectives, enabling transformation and delivering performance improvements. 

· Act as the Council’s strategic and statutory lead on all directorate issues, including the council’s 
statutory role as Local Planning Authority and Local Highway Authority, delivering innovative and 
high quality services. 

· Act as principal policy advisor on planning, housing, transport and environment strategy, providing 
clear and objective advice to members on matters of policy including the development / 
implementation of appropriate strategies to meet the Council’s statutory obligations (Local Plan, 
Local Transport Plan, Trees and Woodland Strategy, Biodiversity Strategy, Environment Capital 
Strategy etc.). 

· Take strategic responsibility and provide overall leadership for the delivery of growth and 
regeneration, including the client management of Opportunity Peterborough and the Peterborough 
Delivery Partnership. 

·  Act as the Council’s client for the delivery of skills, marketing and growth services and projects 
delivered by Opportunity Peterborough and the Peterborough Delivery Partnership, to ensure that 

30



03/10/2013 

projects and initiatives are delivered on time and within budget, and in accordance with the 
Council’s policies and procedures. 

· Work with internal and external partners to lead Peterborough’s growth agenda for the Council by 
ensuring that policy, operational and commissioned service delivery maximises development and 
investment opportunities.  

· Promote inward investment and working as part of the Local Enterprise Partnership, fostering 
healthy working partnerships with the business sector and 
[...]
 amended by the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and the post holder may not have 
any active political role either in or outside work. 

 

36



03/10/2013 

 
                                                                      Job Description 

 

 

   JOB TITLE: 

 

 

HEAD OF CORPORATE PROPERTY AND CHILDREN’S RESOURCES 

REPORTS TO: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 

 

Job Purpose   

To provide strategic direction and management of all of the Councils' property portfolio, overseeing its 

commercial investment and portfolios and disposing of assets in line with Medium Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP) requirements, to meet customer service delivery and investment need requirements.  

To provide leadership across the resources portfolio of Children’s Services in Peterborough ensuring 

every child can access a school in the city, transport is provided where appropriate and that the financial 

aspects of Children’s Services and schools are effectively managed.   
 

To be a fully participating member of the Resources Departmental Management Team, driving strategy 
and performance and identifying and championing the delivery of the Council’s vision and strategy with 
lead politicians, partners, community representatives, DMT colleagues, and all employees. 

Organisation 

The role is a Tier 2 post reporting directly to the Executive Director of Resources and the post holder is 
a full member of the Resources Departmental Management Team as well as being a full member of the 
Children’s Services Departmental Management Team.   

The post holder will be responsible for approx. 219 FTE staff across Children’s Services Finance, 
Schools and Setting Finance, Schools Infrastructure (assets and school place planning including 
admissions, home to school planning and PFI scheme), Corporate Property and City College. 

 
In addition, there are 75 schools in Peterborough and the post holder is responsible for head teachers, 
governors and burs
[...]
lls and the ability to communicate complex information both orally 
and in writing in a clear articulate and balanced way to a variety of audiences. 

· Excellent negotiation skills and an ability to influence outcomes through reasoning, persuasion 
and tact. 

· Strategic and logical thinker and decision-maker able to provide practical and creative solutions 
to the management of partnership, corporate and directorate issues. 

· High intellectual and analytical abilities; able to assimilate and analyse information quickly, 
identifying issues, priorities and solutions and using effective models, techniques and resources 
to resolve issues. 

· Strong financial and budgetary awareness with the ability to manage finance and wider 
resources within a strong performance management culture.  

· Ability to use information technology to improve service delivery and reduce costs. 

· Demonstrable continuous development and improvement of own leadership and professional 
practice. 

· Relationship and stakeholder management with internal and external partners, particularly 
schools.   

 

Political Restriction  

This post is politically restricted under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as amended by the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and the post holder may not have 
any active political role either in or outside work. 

 

  

40



FV4 160113 
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 
 

11 OCTOBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

This report contains an 
exempt appendix, not for 
publication by virtue of 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

Contact Officer(s): Mike Kealey, Advisor to HR 

 

Tel.  (01733) 384500 

 

PROPOSAL TO REVIEW THE SENIOR MANAGER PAY SCALE 
 
 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Employment Committee following a review of the senior 
management structure at Peterborough City Council undertaken by the Chief Executive.  

 
1.2 The review identified that the current pay scale for senior managers had not been reviewed 

for a number of years and was therefore out of date. 
 
1.3 The attached appendix contains a proposal to review the senior manager pay scale at 

Peterborough City Council. 
 
2. REASONS FOR EXEMPTION  
 
2.1 The attached appendix is NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with paragraph 4 of 

Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information 
relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations 
matter arising between the authority and employees or office holders of the authority. The 
public interest test has been applied to the information contained within the exempt report 
and it is considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it. 

 

 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Senior Management Restructure - Proposed Job Descriptions and Job Evaluation Process
	4. Appendix 1 - Senior Management Restructure Proposed Job Descriptions and Job Evaluation Process - 131011 Employment Committee

	5 Proposal to Review the Senior Manager Pay Scale
	5. Proposals to Review the Senior Manager Pay Scale - 111011 Employment Committee Exempt Report




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 11 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Members Present:  Councillors Lamb (Chairman), Walsh, Fitzgerald, Cereste, Khan, 

Swift and Sandford 
 

Officers Present:  Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive 
 Mike Kealey, HR Advisor 

  Rona Hendry, Branch Secretary, Unison 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holdich.  
 

Councillor Cereste was in attendance as substitute.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Committee. 
 
Gillian Beasley advised that she would leave the meeting room when the Chief 
Executive’s Job description was being discussed during agenda item 4, and for the 
discussion relating to the Chief Executive’s pay scale during agenda item 5. 
 

3.      Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

  In accordance with Standing Orders, the Committee was asked to determine whether 
agenda item 5, Proposal to Review the Senior Manager Pay Scale, which contained 
exempt information relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with a labour relations matter arising between the authority and 
employees or office holders of the authority, as defined by Paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press 
and public excluded from the meeting when the report was discussed, or whether the 
public interest in disclosing the information outweighed the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption. 

 
  The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for 

agenda item 5.  
                

4.  Senior Management Restructure – Proposed Job Descriptions and Job 
Evaluation Process 

 
The Chief Executive presented a report to the Committee which provided further 
detail in relation to the job descriptions for those posts which formed part of the senior 
management restructure. The report followed the initial paper submitted to the 
Committee on 27 September 2013. 
 
The report sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed job descriptions for 
both the revised and newly created posts and provided an opportunity for the 
Committee to ensure that all the roles had job descriptions which accurately reflected 
the work undertaken and the standards expected of the post holder.  



 
The senior management restructure, proposed by the Chief Executive, had led to the 
creation of four new posts and the revision of four existing posts within the senior 
management structure. The job descriptions for the four new posts included: 
 

• Director of People; 

• Director of Place; 

• Director of Governance; and 

• Head of Corporate Property and Children’s Resources. 
 
 The job descriptions for the four existing posts included: 
 

• Chief Executive; 

• Executive Director Resources; 

• Executive Director Children’s Services; and 

• Executive Director Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing. 
 
The Committee was advised that the job descriptions had been written by the Head of 
Human Resources using a standard template to ensure consistency and to facilitate 
the evaluation process. The job descriptions had subsequently been reviewed and 
approved by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holders, 
prior to submission to the Employment Committee for approval.  
 
The report further detailed the job evaluation process and it was advised that when 
new jobs were created, or responsibilities were changed, job descriptions were 
required to be evaluated in accordance with the process in place for senior 
managers, this being the ‘HAY Group Job Evaluation Method’. Following the 
evaluation process, a score was awarded which related to an agreed ‘Pay Scale’.  
 
Members were provided with a summary overview of the HAY process and it was 
advised that all of the jobs had been evaluated in draft form and the next stage of the 
process would be to consult all of the senior managers involved and to advise them of 
the relevant scores awarded.  
  
Following the scores being disclosed to the senior managers, there was a process of 
appeal in place, should a post holder be dissatisfied with the outcome of the 
evaluation.  
  

A separate report, agenda item 5, had been submitted to the Employment Committee 
to consider consultation on the revision of the ‘Senior Manager Pay Scale’.  If agreed, 
the revised pay scale would be applied to determine the remuneration of the posts.  
  
An overview was provided of each job description in turn and key points highlighted 
and discussed included: 
 

i) Chief Executive 
 

• In summary, the job description had been developed into a standardised 
style and other local authority Chief Executive job descriptions had been 
referenced to ensure a consistent approach had been adopted; 

• The tasks and duties detailed within the job description were similar to 
those detailed within the current job description; 

• The Chief Executive had statutory responsibility for school employees, 
regardless of whether the schools were academies or not; 

• The working hours were covered within the contract of employment, 
making reference to both a basic working week and in the case of a 



senior role, for additional hours as necessary to complete job objectives; 
and 

• The job description was the basis for the accountability of the individual 
and against which the performance management of the individual was 
assessed. Hence the need for well written and detailed job descriptions. 
 

ii) Executive Director Resources  
 

• In summary, the changes to the job description related to the role 
assumed in relation to the ‘energy and waste’ work projects and also 
incorporated an additional report, that being the Head of Corporate 
Property and Children’s Resources. The role was a Tier 1 role and 
remained the Section 151 Officer; and 

• The role was diverse, with some areas of responsibility such as ‘waste’ 
which had been inherited. Members expressed concern at how the role 
would be filled if the current Executive Director Resources chose to 
leave the role. It was clarified that should the current post holder leave 
the role, it was standard practice to review job descriptions and to re-
evaluate the position accordingly should subsequent changes be made 
to the job description. 

 
iii) Executive Director Children’s Services 

 

• In summary, the role had changed so that the post holder no longer had 
direct commissioning responsibility, but would still have input into 
assessment of need. Children’s Resources and the property aspect had 
also transferred to the Corporate Property role. 

  
iv) Executive Director Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing 

 

• In summary, the role had changed to reflect the added public health 
responsibilities. 
 

v) Director of People 
 

• In summary, the role combined commissioning activities within 
Children’s, Adults, Neighbourhoods and Public Health, bringing the four 
commissioning arrangements together in one role; and 

• Members commented that although it was acknowledged that there were 
a number of local authorities across the country which had adopted the 
title ‘People’, there was a preference for the title ‘Director for 
Communities’.  
 

vi) Director of Place 
 

• In summary, the role would deliver physical growth and development in 
the city, and would involve making sure that the Council delivered on its 
economic development agenda and its regeneration agenda; and 

• Members suggested that the role be called ‘Director for Growth and 
Regeneration’.  
 

vii) Director of Governance 
 

• In summary, the role was responsible for a number of areas including 
Regulatory Services, Legal and Democratic Services, Human Resources 



and Performance Management, bringing together all of the areas which 
supported the organisation in good governance; 

• It was commented that the Monitoring Officer, also acting as the Senior 
Legal Officer to Cabinet, could be perceived as a conflict of interest. In 
response it was advised that it was anticipated that a Head of Legal 
would be appointed who would take on a Deputy Monitoring Officer role. 
This role could include advising Cabinet, as this responsibility could be 
delegated by the Monitoring Officer.   

 
viii) Head of Corporate Property and Children’s Resources 

 

• In summary, the role brought together all of the asset management and 
corporate property functions, and also took with it the children’s 
resources role.  

 
Following an overview summary of each job description, it was commented that the 
Director roles all stated ‘to deputise for the Chief Executive’. The Chief Executive 
advised that she would inform Members in advance of which Director would deputise 
for her during any leave of absence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Employment Committee agreed the proposed job descriptions for the revised 
and newly created posts resulting from the senior management restructure, subject to 
the following amendments: 
 
i)   Amend ‘Director of People’ to ‘Director for Communities’; and 
ii)   Amend ‘Director of Place’ to ‘Director of Growth and Regeneration’. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
To ensure the Council operated within frameworks that were lawful, best practice, 
transparent and consistent.   
  

5. Proposal to Review the Senior Manager Pay Scale 
 
 As agreed at agenda item 3, the meeting moved into exempt session.  
 
 A report was submitted to the Employment Committee which contained a proposal to 

review the senior manager pay scale at Peterborough City Council, which had not 
been reviewed for a number of years. 

 
 The proposal following a review of the senior management structure undertaken by 

the Chief Executive.   
  

 RESOLVED:  
 

The Employment Committee agreed to commence consultation with senior managers 
regarding the implementation of a revised Senior Manager Pay Scale. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
To ensure the Council operated within frameworks that were lawful, best practice, 
transparent and consistent.           

            
             Chairman 
                                                                                                                         2.30pm - 4.10pm 


